
Page 1 of 4 

Resolution of the City Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas 
authorizing the City’s participation in the Texas Department of 
Transportation Federal Off-System Bridge Program. 

 
WHEREAS, the Federal Off-System Bridge Program is administered by the Texas 

Department of Transportation (“TXDOT”) to replace or rehabilitate structurally deficient and 
functionally obsolete (collectively referred to as deficient bridges) located on public roads and streets 
off the designated state highway system; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Corpus Christi, Texas hereinafter referred to as the “Local 

Government” has assumed responsibility for the local match and owns the bridges located at; 
 

 

and 
 
 WHEREAS, a project to remedy this bridge is included in the currently approved program of 
projects as authorized by Texas Transportation Commission Minute Order Number 116292; dated 
August 30, 2022; and 
 
  WHEREAS, the usual fund participation ratio for projects on such program is 80 percent federal, 
10 percent state and 10 percent Local Government; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Texas Administrative Code, Title 43, Section 15.55(d) (43 TAC Section 
15.55(d)) provides that under specified conditions the 10 percent Local Government match fund 
participation requirement may be waived with agreement by the Local Government to perform, or 
cause to be performed, an equivalent dollar amount of structural improvement work on other deficient 
bridges or deficient mainlane cross-drainage structures within its jurisdiction or the jurisdiction of a 
geographically adjacent or overlapping governmental unit, such a project of structural improvement 
work being referred to as an "equivalent-match project"; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the estimated local match fund participation requirement on the approved federal 
off-system bridge project is estimated to be $2,493,800.00 (PWP dollars), hereinafter referred to as 
the "participation-waived" project, such participation requirement the Local Government proposes be 
waived and in return perform or cause to be performed equivalent-match project structural improvement 
work. 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, 
TEXAS, THAT: 
 
SECTION 1.  the Local Government perform, or cause to be performed, the following equivalent-match 
project(s) in return for waiver of $2,493,800.00 of the local match fund participation requirement on the 
approved federal off-system bridge program (participation-waived) project not yet awarded: 

Location of Bridge 
National Bridge Inventory 

Number (NBI) 
Control-Section-Job 

Number (CSJ) 

Yorktown Rd Nueces at Cayo Del Oso 16-178-0-B022-00-001 0916-35-251 

Location of Bridge 
National Bridge Inventory 

Number (NBI) 
Control-Section-Job 

Number (CSJ) 

Ocean Drive WB at Cayo Del Oso 16-178-0-B014-63-001 0916-35-231 

Ocean Drive EB at Cayo Del Oso 16-178-0-B014-63-002 0916-35-231 



Page 2 of 4 

 

Location (and structure 
identification number, if applicable) 

On School 
Bus 

Route? 
(Yes/No) 

Historic 
Bridge? 
(Yes/No) 

Description of Structural or Safety Improvement 
Work 

Estimated Cost 

Acushnet Street @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00008001 

NO YES 
Scour Repair, Place stone riprap, replace wingwall, 
concrete structure repair 

$70,210.00 

Airline Road @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00019001 

YES NO 
Concrete Structure repair 

$7,030.00 

Airport Rd @ ARPT Drainage 
161780B00020001 

YES YES 
Rebuild/Replace Riprap, Erosion repair, guardrail 
repair, 

$70,210.00 

Bear Ln @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00155001 

NO NO 
Erosion Repair, Drift removal, Guardrail repair 

$21,070.00 

Belmeade Drive @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00168001 

YES YES 
Repair bridge rail, concrete structure repair, erosion 
repair 

$21,070.00 

W Broadway St @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00271001 

NO YES 
Concrete Structure Repair 

$21,070.00 

Lipan St @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00280001 

YES NO 
Repair Bridge Rail 

$7,030.00 

Mestina St @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00285001 

NO NO 
Repair/Replace Culvert End Pipes, Concrete 
Structural Repair 

$14,050.00 

Cedar Pass Street @ Schanen Drain 
161780B00400001 

YES NO 
Regrade Channel, Concrete Structural Repair, Repair 
Guardrail 

$14,050.00 

Clarkwood Road @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00448002 NO NO 

Guardrail repair, concrete structure repair, 
Repair/Replace Concrete Riprap $42,130.00 

Congressional Dr @ Schanen Drain 
161780B00492001 

YES YES 
Repair wingwalls, erosion repair 

$28,090.00 

Countiss Dr @ Turkey Creek 
161780B00515001 

YES YES 
Concrete Structure Repair, Repair MBGF 

$14,050.00 

Ft Worth St @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00750001 

NO YES 
Replace bridge rails, Erosion Repair 

$56,170.00 

Beal Dr @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00800001 

YES NO 
Repair Rail, Concrete Structure Repair 

$14,050.00 

Guadalupe R Dr @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00805001 

YES NO 
Erosion repair, scour repair, remove drift 

$14,050.00 

Hearne Rd @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00904002 

YES NO 
Repair guardrail, scour repair, place stone riprap 

$42,130.00 

Hehnsohn Road @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00907068 

NO NO 
Replace guardrail, Scour repair, riprap repair 

$21,070.00 

Horne Rd @ Appt Drainage 
161780B00959001 YES YES 

Repair sidewalk, concrete structure repair, repair 
concrete riprap $14,050.00 

Killarmet Dr @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B01070001 

YES YES 
Repair bridge rail, erosion repair, clean/reseal joints 

$14,050.00 

Killarmet Dr @ Schanen Drain 
161780B01070002 

YES YES 
Repair wingwalls 

$7,030.00 

Kingsbury Dr @ Turkey Creek Trib 
161780B01078001 

YES NO 
Erosion Repair, Guardrail repair 

$7,030.00 

West Guth Park 1 @ Turkey Creek 
161780B01080001 

NO NO 
Erosion Repair, concrete structure repair, add 
delineators 

$7,030.00 

West Guth Park 2 @ Turkey Creek 
161780B01080002 

NO NO 
Erosion repair, add Stone riprap 

$14,050.00 

Laguna Shores Rd @ Tidal Creek 
161780B01100004 

YES NO 
Erosion Repair, MBGF Repairs 

$7,030.00 

McCain Dr @ Turkey Creek 
161780B01228001 

YES NO 
Concrete Structure Repair, Install delineators 

$7,030.00 

Jamaica Dr @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B01364001 

YES YES 
Concrete Structure Repair, Erosion repair 

$7,030.00 

Oso Pkwy @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B01495001 

YES NO 
Guardrail repair/replacement, Erosion repair, Place 
stone riprap 

$21,070.00 

Patton Street @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B01530001 

NO NO 
Repair/Replace Guardrail, Concrete Structure Repair 

$14,050.00 

Persimmon Dr @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B01554001 YES NO 

Repair Guardrail, repair sidewalk, scour repair, 
concrete structure repair $14,050.00 

Philippine Dr @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B01559001 

YES YES 
Replace concrete channel lining, Erosion repair 

$21,070.00 

Sandra Lane @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B01754001 

YES NO 
Repair Rail, Concrete Structure Repair 

$7,030.00 

Westpoint Road @ Arpt Drainage 
161780B02133001 

NO YES 
Rebuild channel riprap, concrete structure repair 

$14,050.00 



Page 3 of 4 

Westpoint Rd @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B02133002 

NO YES 
Repair/Replace guardrail, concrete structure repair 

$7,030.00 

Whitecap Blvd @ Canal 
161780B02143002 NO YES 

18100A - Storm Water Infrastructure IDIQ - D.O. #04 
Whitecap Bridge Repairs $156,110.00 

Monk Drive @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B02180001 

YES NO 
Repair/Replace guardrail, erosion repair 

$7,030.00 

Oso Parkway @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B02195001 

YES NO 
Scour repair, Add Stone riprap, Remove Drift 

$14,050.00 

Cimarron Blvd @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B02260001 

YES NO 
Replace guardrail posts, erosion repair, concrete 
structure repair. 

$21,070.00 

Yorktown Rd @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B02201002 

YES NO 
Replace Attenuator, Repair Riprap 

$98,300.00 

Cimarron Blvd @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B02260002 YES NO 

Replace damaged Turndown, Remove Drift, concrete 
structure repair 

$14,050.00 

Wapentate St @ Schanen Drain 
161780B02310001 

YES NO 
Repair turndown, erosion repair, crack repair 

$14,050.00 

Edinburg Circle @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B03001001 

NO NO 
Scour repair, concrete structure Repair, Delineation 

$7,030.00 

Warrior Drive @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B03010001 

NO NO 
Replace Guardrail, Clean culverts, concrete structure 
repair 

$28,090.00 

Cricket Hollow @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B03015001 

NO NO 
Erosion Repair, Repair sidewalk and curb, repair 
guardrail 

$21,070.00 

Service Center Rd @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B03030001 NO NO 

Erosion Repair, place stone riprap, crack repair, 
guardrail repair 

$28,090.00 

Waldron Rd @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B04001001 

YES NO 
Concrete Structure Repair 

$7,030.00 

Gypsy @ Canal 
161780B70002001 NO YES 

Guardrail Repair, concrete structure repair, pedestrian 
rail repair 

$14,050.00 

Holly Road @ Drainage Ditch 
161780B00950001 

NO NO 
E10200 - La Volla Creek Drainage Improvement @ 
Holly 

$2,524,560.00 

Total  $3,614,790.00 

 
SECTION 2.  that in receiving this waiver the Local Government acknowledges its obligation to conform 
with all conditions of 43 TAC Section 15.55(d); such conditions that include but are not restricted to the 
following: 
 

1. The Local Government must be currently in compliance with load posting and closure 
regulations as defined in National Bridge Inspection Standards under US Code of Federal 
Regulations, Title 23, Section 650.303. 

 
2 The equivalent-match project work increases the load capacity of the existing bridge or other 

mainlane cross-drainage structure or upgrades the structure to its original load capacity with a 
minimum upgrade to safely carry school bus loading if located on a school bus route. 

 
3. In performing, or causing to be performed, the equivalent-match projects, the Local Government 

assumes all responsibilities for engineering and construction and complying with all applicable 
state and federal environmental regulations and permitting requirements for the structures being 
improved. 

 
4. The work on the proposed equivalent-match projects has not begun and will not begin until the 

local match fund participation waiver approval process has been completed. 
 
5. The Local Government will be allowed three years after the contract award of the participation 

waived projects to complete the structural improvement work on the equivalent-match projects. 
 
6. Should this waiver request be approved, an appropriate written agreement or amendment to a 

previously executed agreement will be executed between the State and Local Government. 
 
 



Page 4 of 4 

SECTION 3.  that the Local Government will work with the State to develop and execute an Advance 
Funding Agreement on the participation-waived project, and that this resolution shall become an 
attachment to such Advanced Funding Agreement. The City Manager, or his designee is hereby 
authorized by the City Council to execute an Advance Funding Agreement, with this resolution attached, 
on behalf of the Local Government once terms are agreed upon. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED on the    day of     , 2022. 
 
 
Paulette Guajardo  _______________________ 
 
Roland Barrera  _______________________ 
 
Gil Hernandez   _______________________ 
 
Michael Hunter  _______________________ 
 
Billy Lerma   _______________________ 
 
John Martinez   _______________________ 
 
Ben Molina   _______________________ 
 
Mike Pusley   _______________________ 
 
Greg Smith   _______________________ 
 
 
ATTEST:       CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 
 
 
               
Rebecca Huerta, City Secretary    Paulette Guajardo, Mayor 


